CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: City Development Department, Planning Division

AGENDA DATE: Introduction: February 26, 2013 Public Hearing: March 19, 2013

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: Michael McElroy, 915-541-4238, mcelroyms@elpasotexas.gov

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3

SUBJECT:

An Ordinance changing the zoning of a Portion of Lots 1, 2, and 6, Block 6, Stiles Gardens, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas from C-1/sc (Commercial/Special Contract) and A-2 (Apartment) to SD (Special Development). The penalty is as provided for in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. Subject Property: 7200-7202 North Loop. Property Owner: Victor and Rosa Gonzalez. PZRZ12-00038 (District 3)

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

N/A

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION: City Plan Commission (CPC) – Approval Recommendation (5-1)

LEGAL: (if required) N/A

FINANCE: (if required) N/A

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Mathew S. McElroy Director, City Development Department KN

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:

CITY MANAGER:

DATE:

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING OF A PORTION OF LOTS 1, 2, AND 6, BLOCK 6, STILES GARDENS, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS FROM C-1/SC (COMMERCIAL/SPECIAL CONTRACT) AND A-2 (APARTMENT) TO SD (SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT). THE PENALTY IS AS PROVIDED FOR IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the zoning of *a portion of Lots 1, 2, and 6, Block 6, Stiles Gardens, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas,* and as more particularly described by metes and bounds on the attached Exhibit "A", incorporated by reference, be changed from C-1/SC (COMMERCIAL/SPECIAL CONTRACT) AND A-2 (APARTMENT) TO SD (SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT), within the meaning of the zoning ordinance, and that the zoning map of the City of El Paso be revised accordingly.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2013.

THE CITY OF EL PASO

ATTEST:

Richarda Duffy Momsen, City Clerk

APPROVED, AS TO FORM:

Karla M. Nerran Assistant City Attorney John F. Cook Mayor

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Mathew S. McElroy, Director City Development Department

157756/13-1007-605.001v1 - Planning/PZRZ12-00038/ORD/Rezoning

ORDINANCE NO.

EXHIBIT "A"

Prepared For: Victor and Rosa Gonzalez Being a portion of Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 6, Stiles Gardens City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas WO: 082912-9 Date: November 1, 2012 File: 7200 7202 North Loop.wpd

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (7200 / 7202 North Loop Road)

Description of a 0.6766 acre parcel of land being a portion of Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 6, Stiles Gardens, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows:

Starting at a found City Monument located at the centerline intersection of Bucher Road and Dale Road, Thence North 44°51' 00" East along the centerline of Bucher Road a distance of 432.85 feet to a point, Thence South 45°09' 00" East a distance of 25.00 feet to a to a point, said point lying along the easterly right-of-way line of Bucher Road; said rebar also being the "TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING";

Thence North 44°51' 00" East along said easterly right-of-way line a distance of 29.17 feet to a point, said point lying along the southerly right-of-way line of North Loop Road;

Thence South 48°24' 37" East along the southerly right-of-way line of North Loop Road a distance of 120.19 feet to a point;

Thence South 51°32' 20" East along the southerly right-of-way line of North Loop Road a distance of 73.82 feet to a point;

Thence South 33°06' 00" West a distance of 86.25 feet to a point;

Thence South 56°54' 00" East a distance of 10.20 feet to a point;

Thence South 32°55' 00" West a distance of 108.56 feet to a point;

Thence North 58°31' 00" West a distance of 36.51 feet to a point;

Thence North 45°09' 00" West a distance of 132.84 feet to a point;

Thence North 44°51' 00" East a distance of 167.52 feet to a point;

Thence North 56°15' 00"West a distance of 76.42 feet back to the "TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING" and containing in all 29,472.89 square feet or 0.6769 acress of had more or less.

Bradley Roe, R.P.L.S. 2449 Roe Engineering, L.C.

MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 14, 2013

- **TO:** The Honorable Mayor and City Council Joyce A. Wilson, City Manager
- **FROM:** Michael McElroy, Planner

SUBJECT: PZRZ12-00038

The City Plan Commission (CPC), on January 24, 2013, voted 5-1 to recommend **approval** of rezoning the subject property from C-1/sc (Commercial/Special Contract) and A-2 (Apartment) to SD (Special Development).

The CPC found that the rezoning is in conformance with Plan El Paso. The CPC also determined that the rezoning protects the best interest, health, safety and welfare of the public in general; that the proposed use is compatible with adjacent land uses; and the rezoning will not have a negative effect on the natural environment, social economic conditions, and property values in the vicinity and the city as a whole.

There were nineteen (19) signatures on a petition opposed to any bar or nightclub to be permitted at this property. The current C-1 (Commercial) district and the proposed SD (Special Development) district both allow such uses.

Attachment:

Staff Report Petition



City of El Paso – City Plan Commission Staff Report

Case No:	PZRZ12-00038		
Application Type:	Rezoning		
CPC Hearing Date:	January 24, 2013		
Staff Planner:	Michael McElroy, 915-541-4238, mcelroyms@elpasotexas.gov		
Location:	7200-7202 North Loop		
Legal Description:	A Portion of Lots 1, 2, and 6, Block 6, Stiles Gardens, City of El Paso, El Paso		
	County, Texas		
Acreage:	0.676 acres		
Rep District:	3		
Zoning:	C-1/sc (Commercial/Special contract) & A-2 (Apartment)		
Existing Use:	Mobile homes / Apartments / Office		
Request:	SD (Special Development) (Related to PZDS12-00016 & PZCR12-00008)		
Proposed Use:	Mixed Use – Apartments / Office / Mobile Homes		
Property Owner:	Victor & Rosa Gonzalez		
Representative:	Roe Engineering, L.C.		

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE

North:C-4 (Commercial) / Single-Family HomeSouth:A-2 (Apartments) / Single Family HomesEast:C-2/c (Commercial) / Mobile HomesWest:A-2 (Apartments) / Single Family Homes

Plan El Paso Designation: G7, Industrial and/or Railyards (Northeast) Nearest Park: Stiles Park (2,958 ft.) Nearest School: Ramona Elementary (2,738 ft.)

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS

Stiles Garden Neighborhood Association

NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT

Notice of a Public Hearing was mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on January 9, 2013. The Planning Division has not received any letters or phone calls in support or opposition of the rezoning request.

CASE HISTORY

The subject property has conditions imposed by Ordinance No. 4810, dated March 28, 1972, requiring that the property owner improve the curb and driveway to City standards within 180 days of the contract execution. Current conditions on the ground do not show these improvements to have been completed.

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

The request is to change the zoning from C-1/sc (Commercial/Special Contract) and A-2 (Apartment) to S-D (Special Development) to allow for a dental clinic, apartment unit, and a mobile home park. The detailed site plan proposes the conversion of the existing 616 square foot single family residence into a dental clinic with a proposed 214 sq. ft. administrative addition. The property further contains an existing 1,385 sq. ft. two-unit

apartment building, as well as two mobile homes, 716 sq. ft. and 828 sq. ft., respectively. Access is proposed off North Loop Drive.

CITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT -PLANNING DIVISION RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Division recommends **approval** of the rezoning from C-1 (Commercial) & A-2 (Apartment)to S-D (Special Development).

Plan El Paso-Future Land Use Map Designation

All applications for rezoning shall demonstrate compliance with the following criteria:

G-7 – Industrial and/or Railyards: This sector applies to industrial parks, large free-standing industrial uses, refineries, non-military airfields, trucking terminals, and mines, all on large tracts in areas dominated by vehicles. This sector is essential to El Paso's economy; however, when an industrial use becomes obsolete, there can be potential for mixed use redevelopment of the site. This sector also includes the existing rail yards which could be redeveloped as mix-use communities if the rail yards were moved out of town.

The purpose of the S-D (Special Development) district is to provide an opportunity for mixed-use projects, integrated in design, in certain older residential areas where there is a desire to permit a variety of nonresidential uses while maintaining the established residential appearance and landscaping of the area. The regulations of this district are designed to ensure compatibility with existing uses in the district; to permit the production, exhibit or sale of goods and the providing of services to the public in such older residential areas; to protect the traffic capacity of streets serving such older residential areas; to encourage flexibility by prescribing general performance standards for such older residential areas; and to protect the environment of adjacent areas. For the purpose of this district, older areas of the city shall be deemed those areas where development has existed for at least twenty-five years.

COMMENTS:

<u>City Development Department – Planning Division - Transportation</u>

Recommend approval.

<u>City Development Department - Land Development</u>

No Objection. Grading plan and permit shall be required.* Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and/or permit required.* Drainage plans must be approved by the City Development Department, Land Development Section.* * This requirement will be applied at the time of development.

El Paso Fire Department

Recommend approval of re-zoning concerns Does not adversely affect fire department at this time. ** Note, A more detailed reviewed will be done by fire plan review during the permitting process.

El Paso Water Utilities

1. EPWU does not object to this request.

2. Water and sanitary sewer main extensions are required to provide service to the subject property.

3. During the site improvement work, the Owner/Developer shall safeguard all the existing water mains and appurtenant structures within the property. The Owner/Developer shall minimize changes in grade above or near the vicinity of the existing PSB facilities and is responsible for the cost of setting appurtenant structures to final grade.

4. The Developer shall refrain from constructing parking stalls, rock walls, signs, or any structure that will

interfere with the access to the PSB easements.

Water:

5. There is an existing 24-inch diameter water transmission main along Montana Avenue fronting the subject property. This 24-inch diameter water main continues in a southeast direction along the 25-foot PSB easement located on the eastern side of the subdivision. There is an existing 48-inch diameter water transmission main that connect to the above described 24-inch diameter water main that continues south along the existing 25-foot PSB easement. No direct service connections are allowed to the described transmission mains as per the El Paso Water Utilities - Public Service Board Rules and Regulations.

6. There is an existing 12-inch diameter water main within an easement south of and parallel to Montana Avenue that dead-ends at the western right-of-way line of Sharon Drive.

7. A water main extension within a dedicated easement is required along the Montana Avenue and Joe Battle frontages from the existing 12-inch diameter water main. The Owner/Developer is responsible for all extension costs.

Sewer:

8. There is an existing 12-inch diameter sewer force main along Sharon Drive that extends from Montana Avenue to the intersection of Michael Drive and Sharon Drive. No service connections are allowed to this main.

9. There is an existing 18-inch diameter gravity sewer main along Michael Drive that dead-ends in the manhole located at the Michael Drive and Sharon Drive. No direct service connections are allowed to this sewer main as per the El Paso Water Utilities - Public Service Board Rules and Regulations.

10. Also, There is an existing 8-inch diameter sewer main within an easement south of and parallel to Montana Avenue that dead-ends at the western right-of-way line of Sharon Drive.

11. A sanitary sewer main extension is required from the subject property to one of the above described sewer mains. A sewer main extension is also required along the Joe Battle Frontage. The Owner/Developer is responsible for all extension costs.

General:

12. All easements dedicated for public water and sanitary sewer facilities shall comply with the EPWU-PSB Easement Policy. No building, reservoir, structure or other improvement, other than asphaltic paving (HMAC), shall be constructed or maintained on the above referenced El Paso Water Utilities - Public Service Board Easements (EPWU-PSB easements) without the written consent of EPWU-PSB. EPWU-PSB requires access to the proposed water, sanitary sewer facilities, appurtenances, and meters within the easement 24 hours a day, seven (7) days a week.

13. EPWU-PSB requires a new service application to serve the subdivision. New service applications should be made 6-8 weeks in advance of construction to ensure water for construction work. The following items, if applicable, are required at the time of application: (1) hard copy of site plan with street names and addresses; (2) finalized set of improvement plans, including grading & drainage plans; (3) digital copy of site plan; (4) benchmark check; (5) construction schedule; and (6) a certificate of compliance. Service will be provided in accordance with the current El Paso Water Utilities – Public Service Board (EPWU-PSB) Rules and Regulations. The owner is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances.

CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS

The City Plan Commission may consider the following options and additional options that it identifies when

reviewing the change of zoning application:

- 1. Recommend approval of the application finding that the rezoning is in conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in CPC report or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Plan.
- 2. Recommend approval of the application with modifications to bring the rezoning into conformance with the review criteria in Plan El Paso as reflected in CPC report or other criteria from the Plan as identified by the CPC.
- 3. Deny the application finding that the rezoning does not conform to the review criteria in Plan El Paso as reflected in CPC report or other criteria identified from the Plan by the CPC.

Attachments

- 1. Zoning Map
- 2. Aerial Map
- 3. Detailed Site Development Plan

ATTACHMENT 1: ZONING MAP



ATTACHMENT 2: AERIAL MAP



ATTACHMENT 3: DETAILED SITE PLAN



PFTITION

To: City Plan Commission (c/o Planning Division 5th floor, City Hall, 2 Civic Center Plaza, El Paso TX 79901-1196.

I, Raul Dominguez, President of Stiles Garden Neighborhood Association, and the residents don't oppose to the zoning request of Victor and Rosa Gonzalez. Case No: PZRZ12-00038 from C1 to SD to build a Dentist Office at 7200 North Loop. We the residents would like a restriction on building a bar or liquor store on this site. We oppose this due to safety issues, having too many bars in the area, and no adequate parking.

Signature	Address	Phone Number
Rober To Aguilar	404 Bucher Rd.	
Conception a. aquitas	404 Bucker Rd.	
Maco. Jomen	187229STILES	
George Rodationer	7307 Dale Rd	
Entrace May Ing	THE PRENU	
BREYNJA MArTinez	- 73/3 Dale Rd	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Min A Datello	7209 Dola Rd	
JISSICA Ramos	1232 Dale 12	
Debbil Martin	Tabs Dale Rd	
Man R. Calderi	7207 Dale RJ	
Mula Gincie.	TITID ARA	
P. Onti-	TICIDIDI	
Durlana	TIGI DARKO	
Jum Cind	4-14 BUCHERRd	
Tem M	7 270 XILOOP	
Cecthia anúiza	7.230 NL000 -	
Aurolio Racio	T122 DALE Rd Spt 17	
Iva Villagian	7/21 Dale Rd	